IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MADISON COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. ) CASE NO.: CVH20180055
DAVE YOST, )
ATTORNEY GENERAL ) JUDGE: MCMONAGLE
)
)
Plaintiff, ) CONSENT JUDGMENT AND
) DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
\Z ) FILED
) B NG
MCKESSON CORP., et al. ) Madison ) |
) 0CT 072021
)
Defendants. ) £ ?&W
Clerk df Courts

RECITATIONS OF THE PARTIES:

The undersigned Parties (the “Parties™) have settled the above-referenced litigation pursuant to
the attached October 5, 2021 Ohio-Only Settlement Agreement (“Ohio Agreement”) and agree to
dismiss the claims in the current litigation with prejudice against the three settling Defendants
pursuant to the Ohio Agreement.

The Parties intend the terms of the Ohio Agreement to parallel the terms of the Distributor
Global Settlement Agreement (“Global Settlement™). As of the date of this signing, the State of
Ohio intends to join the Global Settlement if it becomes effective. As set forth in the Ohio
Agreement, if the Global Settlement becomes effective by July 1, 2022, its terms will supersede
the terms of the Ohio Agreement except for Sections ILFF (Ohio Abatement Amount), III
(Dismissal of Claims), V.I (Pre-payment Option), V.K (Participation Tier Calculation), V1
(Allocation and Use of Settlement Payments), VIII (Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees and Costs), IX
(Release) and XIILE (Most-Favored Nation Provision) of the Ohio Agreement. If the Global
Settlement is not effective by the aforementioned date, the Ohio Agreement will control.

The Ohio Abatement Amount shall be $808,343,668.31, which is the Global Settlement Net
Abatement Amount multiplied by the Ohio Overall Allocation Percentage, as those terms are
defined in the Ohio Agreement. The Ohio Abatement Amount shall not change whether or not
the Global Settlement becomes effective.

If the Global Settlement is not yet in effect, disputes under the Ohio Agreement not resolved
informally as prescribed by the Ohio Agreement shall be submitted to the Honorable Judge
Richard McMonagle or his successor or such other judge as may be assigned to the underlying
matter in the Madison County Court of Common Pleas, except as to disputes involving
Injunctive Relief, which shall be governed by Section XII of the Ohio Agreement. The Parties
consent to this Court retaining continuing jurisdiction for the limited purpose of enforcing the
Ohio Agreement and this Consent Judgment. If the Global Settlement becomes effective by July



1, 2022, disputes between or among the Parties shall be governed by the enforcement and dispute
resolution provisions of the Global Settlement, notwithstanding any contrary provision in the
Ohio Agreement.

It is the intent of the Parties that significant injunctive relief shall be implemented through the
Global Settlement that will benefit the State of Ohio as a whole, as well as other States. In the
event that the Global Settlement does not become effective by July 1, 2022, the Parties will meet
and confer about elements of the injunctive relief that can be implemented in the State of Ohio
on a statewide-only basis after July 1, 2022, pursuant to Section XII of the Ohio Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

The Parties to this agreement are the State of Ohio, acting through its Attorney General and
McKesson Corporation (“McKesson”), Cardinal Health, Inc. (“Cardinal”) and
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation (“ABDC”) (collectively, the “Defendants™). Plaintiff’s
claims against Defendant Miami-Luken, Inc., are not settled and are reserved for future
litigation. ’

This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this lawsuit and over all the Parties.

Entry of this Order is in the public interest and reflects a negotiated settlement among the Parties,
the terms of which shall be governed by the laws of the State of Ohio.

Defendants are willing to enter into this Order regarding the Covered Conduct defined in the
Ohio Agreement in order to resolve the Attorney General’s concerns under Ohio statutory and
common law as to the matters addressed in this Order and thereby avoid significant expense,
inconvenience, and uncertainty.

Defendants are entering into this Order solely for the purpose of settlement, and nothing
contained herein may be taken as or construed to be an admission or concession of any violation
of law, rule, or regulation, or of any other matter of fact or law, or of any liability or wrongdoing,
all of which Defendants expressly deny.

Defendants do not admit any violation of common or statutory law, and do not admit any
wrongdoing that was or could have been alleged by the Attorney General before the date of the
Order under those laws.

It is the intent of the Parties that this Order not be admissible in other cases or binding on
Defendants in any respect other than in connection with the enforcement of this Order or the
Ohio Agreement.

This Order is made without trial or-adjudication of any issue of fact or law or finding of liability
of any kind. No part of this Order, including its statements and commitments, shall constitute
evidence of any liability, fault, or wrongdoing by Defendants.



This document and its contents are not intended for use by any third party for any purpose,
including submission to any court for any purpose, except pursuant to Section VII.A of the Ohio
Agreement. No part of this Order or of the Ohio Agreement shall create a private cause of action
or confer any right to any third party for violation of any federal or state statute.

This Order shall not be construed or used as a waiver or limitation of any defense otherwise
available to Defendants in any other action, or of Defendants’ right to defend from, or make any
arguments in, any private individual action, class claims or suits, or any other governmental or
regulatory action relating to the subject matter or terms of this Order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Court shall retain jurisdiction over the Parties for the limited
purpose of enforcing the Ohio Agreement and this Order.

The costs of this action shall be assessed to the Defendants.

SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.
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Richard MZMUlagle, Judge Date
Acting by Assignment

APPROVED AND AGREED TO BY:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
AN IS ATRUE COPY OF THE
. Utter (0032528) ORIGINAL ON FILE
Joseph M. Callow, Jr. (0061814) O\ {, RENAE E. ZABLOYDIL
Sarah V. Geiger (0093144) N\ L}Eﬁﬁf-‘f ou {

Collin L. Ryan (0095810)
Stephanie M. Scott (0096997)

W. Matthew Weigel (0097774)
KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP, PLL
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 579-6540
gmutter@kmklaw.com
jcallow@kmklaw.com
sgeiger@kmklaw.com
cryan@kmklaw.com
sscott@kmklaw.com
wweigel@kmklaw.com



Richard W. Fields

Of Counsel

FIELDS, PLLC

1700 K Street, NW

Suite 810

Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (800) 878-1432
fields@fieldslawpllc.com

Scott D. Gilbert

Richard J. Leveridge

Jenna A. Hudson

Michael B. Rush

GILBERT, LLP

1100 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 700

Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 772-2277
gilberts@gilbertlegal.com
leveridger@gilbertlegal.com
hudsonj@gilbertlegal.com
abrishamim@pgilbertlegal.com
rushm@gilbertlegal.com

Outside Counsel for the State of Ohio

[s/ Jonathan Blanton

Jonathan Blanton (0070035)

Deputy Attorney General for Major Litigation
Office of the Ohio Attorney General

Rhodes State Office Tower

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

614-728-1171 direct

Jonathan.Blanton@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

s/ Russell Budd per authority Oct. 5, 2021 (J. Blanton)
Russell Budd

BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave #1100

Dallas, TX 75219

rbudd@baronbudd.com




{s/ Frank L. Gallucci per authority Oct. 5. 2021 (J. Blanton)
Frank L. Gallucci

PLEVIN & GALLUCCI

55 Public Square #2222

Cleveland, OH 44113

FGallucci@pglawyer.com

/s/ Joseph Rice per authority Oct. 5, 2021 (J. Blanton)
Joseph Rice

MOTLEY RICE LLC

28 Bridgeside Blvd.

Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

jrice@motleyrice.com

On Behalf of the OneOhio Negotiating Committee

/5/ Robert A. Nicholas
Robert A. Nicholas

Shannon McClure Roberts
REED SMITH LLP

Three Logan Square

1717 Axch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 851-8100
micholas@reedsmith.com
smcclure@reedsmith.com

/s/ Christopher C. Hollon
Christopher C. Hollon

FARUKI PLL

110 N. Main St.

Suite 1600

Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3727
chollon@ficlaw.com

/s/ Erin E. Rhinehart

Erin E. Rhinehart

FARUKI PLL

110 N. Main St.

Suite 1600

Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3714
erhinehart@ficlaw.com




/8/ Jennifer Dollard-Smith

Jennifer Dollard-Smith

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS

201 E. Fourth Street

Suite 1900

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: (513) 361-1219
jennifer.dollard-smith@squirepb.com

Counsel for Defendant AmerisourceBergen Corporation

/s/ Enu Mainigi

Enu Mainigi (admitted pro hac vice)
Steven Pyser (admitted pro hac vice)

J. Andrew Keyes (admitted pro hac vice)
Colleen McNamara (admitted pro hac vice)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

725 12th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 434-5000
emainigi@wc.com

spyser@wc.com

akeyes@wc.com

cmcnamara@wc.com

James A. King (0040270)

C. Darcy Jalandoni (0086981)

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
41 South High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Telephone: 614-227-2000

Facsimile: 614-227-2100
jking@porterwright.com
djalandoni@porterwright.com

Jill G. Okun (0034477)

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
950 Main Street

Suite 500

Cleveland, OH 44113

Telephone: 216-443-9000

Facsimile: 216-443-9011
jokun@porterwright.com

Counsel for Defendant Cardinal Health, Inc.



s/ Maureen F. Browne

Maureen F. Browne (admitted pro hac vice)
John DeBoy (admitted pro hac vice)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20001-4956

Telephone: (202) 662-6000
mbrowne@cov.com

jdeboy@cov.com

Rex A. Littrell (0042419)
ULMER & BERNE LLP

65 East State Street, Suite 1100
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213
Telephone: (614) 229-0000
Facsimile: (614) 229-0013
rlittrell@ulmer.com

Counsel for Defendant McKesson Corporation



